
                    NOTICE

                   OF

                   MEETING

CABINET REGENERATION SUB 
COMMITTEE

will meet on

TUESDAY, 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2017

At 4.30 pm

in the

MAY ROOM - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD

TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS SIMON DUDLEY (CHAIRMAN)
JACK RANKIN (VICE-CHAIRMAN)
PHILLIP BICKNELL, CARWYN COX, SAMANTHA RAYNER, MJ SAUNDERS, 
DEREK WILSON, DAVID EVANS 

PRINCIPAL MEMBERS ALSO ATTENDING: COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, 
DAVID HILTON, ROSS MCWILLIAMS AND PHILIP LOVE

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 25 August 2017

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator  

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public section of the meeting will 
be audio recorded, and the audio recording will also be made available on the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To consider the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017
 

7 - 12

4.  BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE

To consider the above report.
 

13 - 48

5.  MAIDENHEAD STATION ACCESS UPDATE

To consider the above report
 

49 - 56

6.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion 
takes place on items 7-8 on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I 
of Schedule 12A of the Act
 



PRIVATE MEETING

7.  MINUTES 
To consider the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

57 - 60

8.  BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE (APPENDIX) 
To note the Part II appendix to the earlier Part I report.

(Not for publication by virtue of Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972)

61 - 80

Details of representations received on reports listed above for 
discussion in the Private Meeting

None received





 
MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS  

 
Disclosure at Meetings 
 
If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration of 
interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a DPI or Prejudicial 
Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest in their Register of Interests they are still required to 
disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter being discussed.   
 
A member with a DPI or Prejudicial Interest may make representations at the start of the item but must not 
take part in discussion or vote at a meeting. The term ‘discussion’ means a discussion by the members of 
meeting.  In order to avoid any accusations of taking part in the discussion or vote, Members should move to 
the public area or leave the room once they have 
[...]
 
As soon as we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the 
public area for the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Prejudicial Interests 
 
Any interest which a reasonable, fair minded and informed member of the public would reasonably believe is so 
significant that it harms or impairs the Member’s ability to judge the public interest in the item, i.e. a Member’s 
decision making is influenced by their interest so that they are not able to impartially consider relevant issues.   
 
A Member with a Prejudicial interest should state in the meeting: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x 
because xxx. As soon as we come to that item, I will leave the room/ move to the public area for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Jack Rankin (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Samantha Rayner, MJ Saunders, Derek Wilson and David Evans 

Principal / Deputy Lead Members also in attendance: Christine Bateson, David Hilton 
and Philip Love.

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Russell O'Keefe, Karen Shepherd, Alison Alexander and Rob 
Stubbs

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Cox.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 27 
June 2017 be approved.

BOROUGH PARKING PLAN 

Members considered the emerging Parking Plan for the Borough based on the further 
assessments and feasibility studies that had been carried out.

The Sub Committee was addressed by Peter Sands, on behalf of the Maidenhead 
Chamber of Commerce. The Chamber had concerns about parking provision in the 
borough, particularly in Maidenhead. The high level of car ownership was driven by a 
lack of public transport infrastructure, particularly north-south. There was already an 
under-provision of parking in the borough, up to 10%. Companies wanted to move to 
Maidenhead but required more parking than was available. The Chamber supported 
the improvements to the Broadway car park proposed. However, it had concerns 
about the number of spaces that that Ryger and the London Aberdeen Group were 
hoping to acquire because if it took 500 the increase in provision in the Broadway car 
park would not allow for the hoped for increase in economic activity in Maidenhead. 
Other developments such as West Street and York Road did not seem to allow for 
public provision. The Chamber did not believe the authority had given enough 
consideration to the impact of Crossrail and western rail access to Heathrow. The 500 
long term spaces included in the Area Action Plan seemed to have disappeared off 
the radar. The overall projected figures were not much over 10% therefore would not 
provide enough for economic growth and regeneration.

The Chairman commented that the council shared the Chamber’s emphasis on 
parking being critically important, particularly in relation to the joint ventures. At the 
application stage specific on-site parking would be a matter of considerable planning 
focus. He had recently attended a meeting wit
[...]
onsultation. Councillor D. Evans confirmed that a full planning application would be 
submitted after the final investment decision. The development manager would 
discuss plans with the planning department.

Councillor S. Rayner commented that Maidenhead deserved a proper car park with an 
iconic design to enhance the shopping experience.

Councillor Saunders commented that the documentation clearly demonstrated that 
package of benefits the parking community would receive. As detailed design work 
was undertaken to sharpen costs, the council would need to be clear on which edges 
may get cut. He asked how the consultation process would ensure all stakeholders 
were involved in an iterative design process, so it was clear which aspects were most 
valued. Councillor D. Evans explained that all key stakeholders would be approached 
for input. The local press, the council website and social media would be utilised to 
promote the consultation. Links through PRoM, Maidenhead Town Partnership Board 
and the Town Manager would be utilised. Councillor Saunders had offered to run a 
workshop for Members.

It was confirmed that the design would allow for more electric charging points to be 
installed at a later date.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY That Cabinet Regeneration Sub-Committee 
notes the report and:

i) Approves the development brief for the redevelopment of the Broadway 
Car park.

ii) Delegate authority to the Executive Director in liaison with the Lead 
Member for Maidenhead Regeneration and Maidenhead (including 
school improvement), the Lead Member for Environmental Services 

10



(including parking) and the Deputy Lead Member for Maidenhead 
Regeneration and Maidenhead to appoint a professional team to 
complete the next stage of design.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
whilst discussion takes place on items 7-10 on the grounds that they involve the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1-7 of part I of 
Schedule 12A of the Act

The meeting, which began at 5.00 pm, finished at 6.55 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Title: Braywick Leisure Centre  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

Yes – Appendix 3 - Part II not for 
publication by virtue of  paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 

Member reporting:  Cllr S. Rayner, Lead Member for Culture 
and Communities including Resident and 
Business services 
Cllr M J Saunders, Lead Member for 
Finance 

Meeting and Date:   5 September 2017  

Responsible Officer(s):  Andy Jeffs, Executive Director 

Wards affected:   All Maidenhead Wards 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee notes the report 
and: 
 

i)     Notes the delivery of the recommendations in the Part II June 2016 CRSC 
report, see Appendix 1. 
 

ii) Approves the submission of a planning application for the provision of a 
leisure centre at Braywick Park using the concept design, Appendix 2. 
 

iii)  Recommends to full Council the approval of a capital budget of £30,881,000 
(in addition to the existing £2m capital budget for 2017/18) for re-provision of 
the Magnet Leisure Centre based on the cost plan, Appendix 3 (Part II). 
 
 
 
 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 

1. The council is committed to providing high quality leisure and cultural facilities for 
residents and this report outlines the concept plans developed following the 
approval of the decision at Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee (CRSC) in 
June 2016 to re-provide the Magnet Leisure Centre (MLC) at Braywick Park. 
 

2. The new leisure centre is a significant investment in a building that will attract 
over one million visitors a year and will provide a community ba
[...]
on will delay the progress to 
completion of a new leisure centre by winter 
2019 and the vacation of the old Magnet 
site. 

Approve the submission of a 
capital budget spread over three 
financial years from 2017/18 to full 
Council for £30,881,000 to fund the 
project  
The recommended option 

This will enable the project to progress as 
planned providing residents with a leisure 
centre. 

Not to approve the submission of a 
capital budget to full Council for 
£30,881,000. 
Not the recommended option 

This will prevent the project proceeding, 
delay the transfer of operations from the 
existing Magnet site, which could increase 
operating costs of the existing site, and 
delay the receipt of capital from the sale of 
the land. 

 

3 KEY IMPLICATIONS 

3.1 The project seeks, dependant on planning permission and capital investment, to 
provide a high quality leisure centre at Braywick Park for residents by winter 2019 at 
which point the existing MLC will close.  The new building will increase the opportunity 
for residents to take part in physical and cultural activities.     
 

3.2 The re-provision of the leisure centre at Braywick Park allows for the redevelopment of 
the old MLC from 2020, subject to full planning permission.  This will provide a capital 
receipt estimated at up to £38,000,000 subject to the development of the enlarged site 
based on the building of circa 600 homes 30% of which being affordable.   

 
Table 2: Timescales for outcomes 

Outcome Unmet Met Exceeded Significantly 
Exceeded 

Date of 
delivery 

BLC fully 
opens to the 
public 

After 31 
December 
2019 

31 
December 
2019 

30 
November 
2019 

31  
October 
2019 

31 
December 
2019 

MLC site 
closed to the 
public 

After 31 
December 
2019 

31 
December 
2019 

30 
November 
2019 

31  
October 
2019 

31 
December 
2019 

Annual 
usage rate of 
one million 

31 
January 
2021 

31 
December 
2020 

30 
November 
2020 

31  
October 
2020 

31 
December 
2020 

 
 

 

1
[...]


Alnus glutinosa Betula nigra 

47



BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE   PLANTING STRATEGY 

Car Park Planting– robust , easy maintenance  

Planting cycle / pedestrian routes –seasonal colour , native species to improve wildlife habitat  

Ornamental shrubs planting - colour ,texture , seasonal colour  

Boundary screen planting  – native hedge mix, seasonal colour, low maintenance  
Swale planting – help with the  removal of contaminant and  assist in increased filtration 

48



 

Report Title: Maidenhead Station Access Update  

 

Contains Confidential or 
Exempt Information? 

NO - Part I  

Member reporting:  Cllr Phill Bicknell, Lead Member for 
Highways and Transport  
Cllr David Evans, Lead Member for 
Maidenhead Regeneration and 
Maidenhead  

Meeting and Date:  Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee –  
5 September 2017 

Responsible Officer(s):  Russell O’Keefe, Executive Director  

Wards affected:   Boyn Hill and Oldfield 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION(S)  

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub-Committee:  
 

i) Notes the report and progress made to date  
ii) Notes the proposed timescale for developing the preferred option and 

developing the business case in order to secure Local Growth Deal Funding. 
 
2 REASON(S) FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

2.1 The Royal Borough has provisionally secured up to £6.75 million of Growth Deal 
funding from the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) for a 
major transport improvement scheme at Maidenhead Station in preparation of the 
arrival of the Queen Elizabeth line (Crossrail).   
 

2.2 The funding is subject to the development of a business case prepared in accordance 
with the Department for Transport’s Transport Appraisal Guidance (webTAG), which 
must deliver a benefit to cost ratio (BCR) of at least 2.0. 

 

2.3 The scheme will have three core elements: 
i) Improved connections between journeys made on foot, bicycle, bus, train, taxi and 

car. 

REPORT SUMMARY 
 
1 This report offers an update on improvements to the forecourt area of 

Maidenhead Station which will support the arrival of the Queen Elizabeth line 
(Crossrail) in December 2019 and the broader regeneration of the town. 

2 The Royal Borough has provisionally been allocated up to £6.75 million of 
Growth Deal Funding by the Thames Valley Berkshire Local Enterprise 
Partnership for measures to improve access and interchange at Maidenhead 
Station. This funding is subject to approval of a major scheme business case by 
the LEP’s Local Transport Body in November 2017. 

3 Members are asked to note progress and the next steps for developing the 
preferred scheme and associated business case. 

49

Agenda Item 5



 

ii) Improved linkages between the rail station and the town centre, with environmental 
enhancements for the station forecourt that will transform the area and create a 
high-quality gateway to the town centre. 

iii) Construction of replacement parking for any spaces that are displaced from the 
forecourt in order to create the interchange. 

 
2.4 The Royal Borough’s framework partner (Project Centre Ltd) were commissioned  to: 

 Develop concept designs, outline specifications and preliminary cost estimates for 
the scheme. 

 Consult with key stakeholders and agree a preferred scheme. 

 Develop designs and cost estimates for the preferred option. 

 Develop a compliant major scheme business case for approval by the LEP’s Local 
Transport Body at its next meeting on16 November 2017. 

 
2.5 This will build on the feasibility and design work already undertaken.  

 
2.6 This work is developing designs, specifications and cost estimates incorporating 

elements required by Network Rail and Great Western Railway, namely: 

 A new public space in front of the ticket office with high quality paving, seating, 
lighting and landscaping 

 An improved pedestrian route across the forecourt linking the station entrance to 
the cros

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET REGENERATION SUB COMMITTEE

TUESDAY, 5 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Simon Dudley (Chairman), Jack Rankin (Vice-Chairman), 
Phillip Bicknell, Samantha Rayner, MJ Saunders, Derek Wilson, Christine Bateson, 
David Evans and Philip Love

Officers: Andy Jeffs, Russell O'Keefe, Alison Alexander, Wendy Binmore and David 
Scott

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carwyn Cox.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members requested it be noted that they were all likely to become users of the new Braywick 
Park Leisure Centre; and Councillor Derek Wilson declared that he was a Member of both the 
Maidenhead Town Partnership Board and ProM. 

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Part I minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2017 
be approved.

BRAYWICK LEISURE CENTRE 

Councillor S. Rayner introduced the report and stated that it was a marvellous opportunity to 
rebuild the Magnet Centre which was now 40 years old. It was time for a new leisure centre 
with a capital budget of £30,881,000 and an additional £2m previously approved at Full 
Council in February 2017. The new leisure centre was designed using the Braywick Park and 
it centred around the park land setting. There would be a garden walkway through to the 
centre and would provide an opportunity for not just sport, but for recreation, art and culture. 
Both herself and Councillor Saunders had worked together with a team they were proud of 
and who understood the concept and the need to deliver it for residents.

If approved by Council, the a planning application would be submitted in October 2017 and the 
leisure centre should be finished by the end of 2019. Councillor S. Rayner confirmed that the 
architects had received some tentative advice from planning officers prior to submitting the 
planning application.

Councillor Saunders reassured Members that costs would not spiral as there was good 
developmental control being applied. He had established clear expectations and financial 
parameters to ensure the budget was more than covered by receipts from the Magnet Centre. 
He anticipated that the redevelopment of the existing leisure centre would generate up to 
£38m.

Councillor Saunders confirmed that the design of the new leisure centre had satisfied all 
needs identified. During the process of identifying needs, Councillor Saunders and the project 
team had talked with stakeholders and clubs in the area and all had their input included; 
however, if further groups came forward with something that had not been included, the 
Borough would look to include it where possible.



Councillor Saunders explained that the site for the new leisure centre was to the east of the 
park due to contamination of land therefore, the project team were reasonably confident there 
would not be any complications when digging down and if there are, development costs 
should be met; however, until the digging starts, there will be a small degree of uncertainty 
but, there was a generous 10% construction contingency fund which should cover that; there 
was also a plus inflation protection contingency for the works too. Councillor Saunders was 
confident that the project would be delivered on time and within budget.

The Chairman stated the Borough did not have a strong history on completing projects in 
house on time and within budget and gave the Stafferton Link Road as an example. Councillor 
Saunders responded that cost consultants were already embedded in the team and that the 
budget was a product of their work. The architects were also very experienced in projects 
using restricted public funds and the project would draw on the experience of key officers. His 
belief was that the last time the Borough built anything similar in house, it was Manor Green 
school which was delivered on time and within budget.

Councillor D. Wilson stated that approximately £7m had been spent on refurbishing the 
Magnet Centre and he had said then that the Magnet was in the wrong location so it made 
sense to relocate it. He added that a consultation had been carried out in 2015 that asked if 
residents wanted the Magnet Centre moved and the majority of those that responded were in 
favour of the leisure centre relocating to Braywick Park. It was an exciting opportunity to have 
a state of the art leisure centre built without having to close the Magnet Centre till after the 
new centre was open.

Councillor D. Wilson said the design generated by the architects was quite beautiful with two 
entrances, one at the front and one at the back so it was accessible. There were some 
concerns regarding traffic but, with those being addressed, it was a fantastic opportunity which 
should be endorsed.

The Chairman stated he had received a letter from the Borough at his home address notifying 
him of the plans to build the new leisure centre; he queried how wide the notification to 
residents had been. Councillor S. Rayner confirmed a letter had gone to all residents in the 
neighbouring area, primarily from the Braywick Park area but also those residents that were 
nearby to the Magnet Centre.

The Chairman said he was concerned for the more elderly or frail residents that used the 
Magnet Centre for activities such as SMILE. The Magnet was in a central location to town but, 
Braywick Park was not so central so he wanted to know how those residents were being 
accommodated. Councillor S. Rayner said she had worked hard with the SMILE team to 
identify those residents and help them to maintain access. There were currently four bus stops 
that stopped outside Braywick Park and bus companies were being contacted to see if they 
would stop inside the site once the new leisure centre had opened. The project team were 
also keen for cyclists to access the site with secure bike storage racks and cycle route being 
installed and built.

When asked about car parking capacity, Councillor S. Rayner confirmed there would be 500 
car park spaces when the building was completed. The Chairman stated the highway 
infrastructure was for the town as it was therefore, he wanted to know if any upgrading would 
be carried out to the highways in lieu of the Maidenhead Golf Course development being 
brought forward. Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director Corporate & Community Services 
confirmed a transport consultant had run the flows through a model and it was deemed 
unnecessary to upgrade the junction. If other developments came online, the consultant would 
change the transport flow and then the junction may need adjusting. The Chairman queried 
the intention not to future proof the junction should the Golf Club development go ahead. 
David Scott, Head of Communities and Highways stated work was ongoing in that area; the 
leisure centre day was an extended day where there would be traffic peaks at different times 
from 6am to 10pm. There would be off peak and peak flows and the modelling took that into 
account with the roads as they were currently. The chairman stated from mid-2019 to 2023 the 



Golf Club could be surrendered back to the Borough and the leisure would be operational well 
in advance of that so there was no point causing unnecessary upheaval for residents doing 
junction upgrades that were not required.

The Chairman suggested a new name for the Pearce Suite that was more up to date that 
resonated with younger residents. The Head of Highways and Communities explained that the 
Pearce Suite was so named as the land was gifted by J.W. Pearce and was in conjunction 
with Kidwells Park. Councillor S. Rayner said there was a Pearce Suite at the Magnet Centre 
and the plan was to keep it and upgrade it. The new leisure centre would be a more cultural 
space and was to include an auditorium. Councillor D. Evans said it would complement places 
such as Norden Farm as the size of the venue will complete the Borough’s whole cultural 
offering. The Chairman suggested looking for a new name for the Suite and get residents 
involved.

Councillor Saunders said the Maidenhead Area Action Plan had aspirations for a concert hall 
within the York Road opportunity area, but due to costs and space constraints it did not go 
ahead; that was where the Desborough Suite programme came from which would go 
somewhere towards that aspiration. However, when the news of the Desborough Suite 
upgrade went out to the public, the Borough walked away bruised as it was too similar to that 
which was offered by Norden Farm and in direct competition. Therefore, it was logical for the 
Borough to have a more modest approach for an upgrade of the Desborough Suite to be more 
useable and get a 700 seat performance suite concert hall which was an elegant response to 
the Maidenhead Area Action Plans desire. Councillor Love stated the design of the new 
leisure centre was superb and the centre would be the end bus stop on many routes which 
means bus drivers could also use the new centre as a rest stop and get a coffee. It would also 
open up the Braywick Park Nature Reserve; it was a very exciting opportunity.

The Chairman stated he wanted to see extensive hoarding erected around the building site 
with the Borough logo and the details of the regeneration of the area and Maidenhead. Would 
be good to have a visual from Braywick Road with pictures. Councillor S. Rayner said it would 
explain the Borough’s story for residents and visitors to show the Borough is investing in the 
local area.

Councillor S. Rayner confirmed that the architects designed a leisure centre that would make 
75% in energy savings with the capacity for 200 electric vehicle charging points. Councillor 
Bicknell said that half the site was for parking and that it was a shame the parking could not be 
moved underground, although he understood it would cost a lot more than surface parking. 
Councillor S. Rayner responded there were a lot of trees that had to be preserved and that 
restricted what could be done. Councillor Bicknell said when looking at the land increase in 
value, at £4m per acre, in 20 or 30 years, the car park may need to be made bigger, he 
suggested looking again at underground parking in the future. The Head of Highways and 
Communities stated that feasibility work was carried out and the design parameters were 
based on that study. The size of the pool had been increased to 10 lanes, the hall had built in 
flexibility, the spaces in the gym had been increased and the squash courts had moveable 
walls; therefore, increased use had been built into the design of the scheme. The Head of 
Highways and Communities confirmed that the new leisure centre would be big enough to 
allow for 2,000 new homes to be built in the area. The Strategic Director Corporate & 
Community Services stated that population projections had been used to predict future usage 
of the facilities. 

Councillor Saunders clarified that the design of the new leisure centre was not yet the final 
design and that the detailed final version of the design would be ready for the planning 
application to be submitted.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee noted the 
report and:

1) Noted the delivery of the recommendations in the Part II June 2016 CRSC report 
in appendix 1.



2) Approved the submission of a planning application for the provision of a leisure 
centre at Braywick Park using the concept design, appendix 2.

3) Recommended to full Council the approval of a capital budget of £30,881,000 (in 
addition to the existing £2m capital budget for 2017/18) for re-provision of the 
Magnet Leisure Centre based on the cost plan, appendix 3 (Part II).

MAIDENHEAD STATION ACCESS UPDATE 

Russell O’Keefe, Strategic Director Corporate & Community Services stated the report 
provided an update on the redevelopment of the forecourt of Maidenhead Station. The funding 
was subject to the LEP signing off the business case for the transport funding bid. 

The scheme contained three core elements which were:
i) Improved connections between journeys made on foot, bicycle, bus, train, taxi and car.
ii) Improved linkages between the rail station and the town centre, with environmental 

enhancements for the station forecourt that will transform the area and create a 
high-quality gateway to the town centre.

iii) Construction of replacement parking for any spaces that are displaced from the 
forecourt in order to create the interchange.

Project Centre had been commissioned for the design and specification of the scheme and he 
had received the first draft. The project delivered a new public space in front of the ticket office 
and the details were listed in section 2.6 of the report.

The Strategic Director Corporate & Community Services explained that sign off of the final 
business case by the Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee, the scheme would be sent to the 
LEP for approval prior to funding being released. The LEP were keen to support the project 
and had agreed to widen the benefits of the project to more than just transport. The decision 
from the LEP was due 16 November 2017.

The Chairman stated he would write a letter to the Prime Minister requesting her support for 
the project and informing her that a decision was due on the funding from the LEP. Councillor 
D. Evans stated that he had attended meetings where the idea of a bus interchange had been 
brought up but, the land values in that area were very high with acquisition costs of £20m 
upwards; any interchange would mean buses would need to reverse out of the forecourt into 
traffic and he could not see a way to make it work the way things were at the current time. He 
added it had been thoroughly looked into but, at the present time, it could not be delivered. 
The Strategic Director Corporate & Community Services stated that in future, things might 
change but, it was not currently feasible.

The Chairman stated the Maidenhead Gold Club and other developments could mean parcels 
of land became available so it might be possible to look at a bus interchange then. It could be 
a far broader, exciting opportunity then. 

Councillor D. Evans said that if a footbridge was installed at the site, it would need to be a 
statement bridge of high quality design, not just a functional bridge. The Strategic Director 
Corporate & Community Services confirmed there was a £2.5m budget set aside for a 
footbridge but, not for a statement bridge, that would cost more. He confirmed that design 
work was taking place on the bridge and work was being done to ensure that disabilities were 
being looked after and catered for. The Strategic Director Corporate & Community Services 
confirmed that the designs for the bridge would be available by the end of September or 
beginning of October 2017 and that the designs would be presented to the Cabinet 
Regeneration Sub Committee in October 2017. The bridge would form part of the business 
case and could also include a surface crossing. The Head of Communities and Highways said 
it was a very busy space in the town centre and so it was a challenge designing a statement 
bridge in a built up, busy area.



The Head of Communities and Highways confirmed that the Borough wanted to provide a 
drop off and pick up area for taxi’s so there would not be many standing taxi’s. A taxi rank for 
standing taxi’s was located on Shoppenhangers Road nearby. The Strategic Director 
Corporate & Community Services confirmed that a consultation with taxi companies and 
drivers was taking place through Project Centre. Councillor D. Evans stated that when the 
project first started, it looked like the LEP funding would need to go back. The team had 
worked so hard to produce a scheme that worked in order to meet the criteria for the funding. 
The Chairman wanted to thank the LEP for their help and possible funding for the project.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That Cabinet Regeneration Sub Committee:
i) Noted the report and progress to date
ii) Noted the proposed timescales for developing the preferred option and 

developing the business case in order to secure Local Growth Deal Funding.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

The meeting, which began at 4.30 pm, finished at 5.51 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


